

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Katherine Marquart (CA Bar No. 248043)
Ariana Sañudo (CA Bar No. 324361)
Arthur Halliday (CA Bar No. 347620)
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
kmarquart@gibsondunn.com
asanudo@gibsondunn.com
ahalliday@gibsondunn.com

Laura M. Sturges (CO Bar No. 36843) (*pro hac vice*)
Patricia M. Herold (CO Bar No. 54552) (*pro hac vice*)
Caelin Moriarity Miltko (CO Bar No. 56721) (*pro hac vice*)
1900 Lawrence Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202-2211
(303) 298-5700
lsturges@gibsondunn.com
pherold@gibsondunn.com
cmoriaritymiltko@gibsondunn.com

IMMIGRANT DEFENDERS LAW CENTER
Alvaro M. Huerta (CA Bar No. 274787)
Carson A. Scott (CA Bar No. 337102)
Lya Ferreyra (CA Bar No. 340148)
Immigrant Defenders Law Center
634 S. Spring St., 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA
(213) 634-0999
ahuerta@immdef.org
cscott@immdef.org
lferreyra@immdef.org

JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)
Karen C. Tumlin (CA Bar No. 234691)
Laura Flores-Perilla (CA Bar No. 355645)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 450-7272
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
laura.flores-perilla@justiceactioncenter.org

AMICA CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
Adina Appelbaum (*pro hac vice*)
Samantha Hsieh (*pro hac vice*)
Peter Alfredson (D.C. Bar No. 1780258)
Evan Benz (*pro hac vice*)
Amica Center for Immigrant Rights
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 701
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-3320
adina@amicacenter.org
sam@amicacenter.org
peter@amicacenter.org
evan@amicacenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST
PALO ALTO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 3:25-CV-02847-AMO

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Date: July 31, 2025

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Time: 2:00 p.m.
Judge: Hon. Araceli Martínez-Olguín
Trial Date: Courtroom 10
Date Action Filed: March 26, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. CONGRESS DIRECTED HHS TO FUND COUNSEL FOR UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN. .. 2

 B..... ORR’S REGULATIONS REQUIRE FUNDING FOR LEGAL SERVICES FOR UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN CONSISTENT WITH AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS. 3

 C..... DEFENDANTS TERMINATED FUNDING FOR LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 A. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION AS THE TUCKER ACT DOES NOT APPLY..... 5

 B..... DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS ARE REVIEWABLE UNDER THE APA..... 10

 C..... PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING, AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE REDRESSABLE BY THIS COURT..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIDS Vaccine Advocacy Coalition v. Dep’t of State,
2025 WL 752378 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2025)..... 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)4, 5

ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry,
803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988) 7, 8, 9

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U. S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 12

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 11

City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
307 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Cnty. Legal Servs. in East Palo Alto v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
No. 25-2808, Dkt. 103 (9th Cir. May 14, 2025).....1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13

Crowley Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 7, 8

Department of Education v. California,
145 S. Ct. 966 (2025) 7, 8

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 15

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963) 13

Jajati v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
102 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 10, 13

Leite v. Crane Co.,
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....5

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 10, 13

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024) 10

Maine v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.,
2025 WL 1088946 (D. Me. Apr. 11, 2025).....9

Maryland v. Corp. for Nat’l and Community Serv.,
2025 WL 1585051 (D. Md. June 5, 2025).....9

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 5, 6, 9

North Side Lumber Co. v. Block,
753 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 6, 7, 8

Pac. Nw. Generating Coop. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
596 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Perez Perez v. Wolf,
943 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States,
648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011).....4

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Rhode Island v. Trump,
2025 WL 1303868 (D.R.I. May 6, 2025).....9

Robbins v. Reagan,
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 10, 13

Snyder & Assocs. Acquisitions LLC v. United States,
859 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....5

United Aeronautical Corp. v. U.S. Air Force,
80 F.4th 1017 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 5, 6, 8

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops v. Department of State,
2025 WL 763738 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2025).....8

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
586 U.S. 9 (2018)..... 10

Woonasquatucket River Watershed Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
2025 WL 1116157 (D.R.I. Apr. 15, 2025).....9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 5, 7

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(A)2

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(5)..... 3, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1362.....13

Full-Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, Pub. L. 119-4,
Div. A, tit. I, § 1101(8) (2025).....4, 12

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. 118-47, Div. D Tit. I, 138
Stat. 460, 664–65 (2024).....3, 12

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 118-843, 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....5

Treatises

on contracts.....7

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 410.1309(a)(4).....3, 13

45 C.F.R. § 410.1309(d).....3

89 Fed. Reg. 343843

89 Fed. Reg. 345293
